Public Document Pack
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid Argyll
Customer Services

Executive Director: Douglas Hendry %B Ute
COUNCIL

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604435
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD

14 February 2013

NOTICE OF MEETING
A meeting of the PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in the

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2013 at
10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director — Customer Services

BUSINESS
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)
3. PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REMIT (Pages 1 - 2)
4. AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT - MANAGING PERFORMANCE (Pages 3 - 46)

5. UPDATE ON APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERS (Pages
47 - 48)

6. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS

(@) QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 1
OF 12 - 13 (Pages 49 - 70)

(b) QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 2
OF 12 - 13 (Pages 71 - 90)

(c) QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 3
OF 12 - 13 (Pages 91 - 112)

7. SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS 2011 - 12 (Pages 113 - 166)



8. SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 167 - 194)
9. THE COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2011 - 12 (Pages 195 - 236)

10. POLICE AND FIRE & RESCUE REFORM - COLLABORATIVE STATEMENT OF
GOOD SCRUTINY AND ENGAGEMENT (Pages 237 - 254)

PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Councillor Gordon Blair Councillor lain MacDonald
Councillor Duncan Maclintyre Councillor John McAlpine
Councillor Ellen Morton Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Dick Walsh lan M M Ross

Paul Connelly Derek Leslie

Douglas Cowan

Contact: Shona Marshall Tel: 01546 604407



Page 1 Agenda Item 3

PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
TERMS OF REFERENCE
Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee

The Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee will have delegated powers in terms of the
Scheme of Administration and Delegations which is referred to in Standing Order 26, in terms of the
terms of reference outlined below and shall be a committee of the Council to which the standing
orders of the Council shall apply.

The Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee will be responsible for the following:
Performance Review

(1) Reviewing performance when viewed against policy objectives arising from:
a) The Planning and Performance Management Framework and the quarterly performance
reports to committee.
b) External inspection reports e.g. School Inspections.
¢) The Community Planning Partnership and other major partnership projects.
d) Specific performance reports requested by the committee.
e) Ad hoc performance reports presented to the Committee by Chief Officers.
f) Any other reports of a performance-related nature.
(2) Making recommendations to the Council on performance matters in relation to (1) above.

Scrutiny

(1) Monitoring the delivery of corporate improvement programmes and ensuring that they are
progressing in line with corporate aims and objectives. Reporting the findings and recommendations
to the Council.

(2) Commenting on decisions and policies agreed by the Council and other committees and the
impact they have on Argyll and Bute as an area, and making recommendations as appropriate to the
Council.

(3) Inviting Lead Councillors to attend and elaborate on Council decisions or proposals.



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

How councils work:
an improvement series for councillors and officers

Managing
performance:
are you getting it right?

AN

d—\UDIT SCOTLAND




The Accounts
Commission

The Accounts Commission is a statutory, independent body which, through the
audit process, requests local authorities in Scotland to achieve the highest
standards of financial stewardship and the economic, efficient and effective use
of their resources. The Commission has four main responsibilities:

» securing the external audit, including the audit of Best Value and
Com
[...]
to consistently achieve
customer satisfaction.

Kaizen Blitz It is a focused short-term project to improve a process.

It includes training followed by analysis, design and
implementation.

Lean review Aims to eliminate waste in processes at all levels, from
identified need to service delivery. It involves constantly
reviewing processes to ensure they are constantly and

consistently delivering value to customers.

Public Service
Improvement
Framework

A self-assessment framework that encourages
organisations to comprehensively review their own
activities and results. It provides various improvement
tools so that organisations can look at how continuous
improvement is working across the whole organisation.

Estimate of time to
implement

Four to six months to
implement depending on level
of measurement in place.

Improvements anticipated in
6-12 months from the start of
the project, although can be
sooner for individual processes.

Approximately 35 staff days
over six weeks.

Six months to three years from
committing to achieving it.

Implementation to assessment
takes approximately six to nine
months.

Usually two to three months
from conception to bedding in a
NEew process.

Three to 36 months to fully
implement.

Approximately two to four
months.



Managing performance:
are you getting it right?

If you require this publication in an alternative format
and/or language, please contact us to discuss your needs.

You can also download this document in PDF,
black and white PDF or RTF at:
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk

@-\UDIT SCOTLAND

ISBN 978 1 907916 74 8

RECYCLED
Paper made from
£SC recycled material
This publication is printed on 100% recycled, uncoated paper oy FSC® C023105




Independent Community Planning Partners

Douglas Cowan, HIE
Area Manager

The Enterprise Centre
Kilmory Industrial Estate
Lochgilphead

PA31 8SH

Paul Connelly, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue
Area Commander

East and West Dunbartonshire Headquarters
2 Kilbowie Road

Glasgow

G816QT

Derek Les
[...]
s reduced.

4.3 Our customers have...information on our
organisation and the services that we provide.

Sudget Foracast |

Financial

Finance Revenue totals ABC K 261,952 K2e09s8 A &
Capital forecasts - current year ABC £K 29,615 £K 30,329 A1
Capital forecasts - total project ABC EK 135,223 [TSEC ST © IR

Target Actual

Efficiency Savings ABC  Actions o track | 52 46

Savings | £K 2,851 | £K3,052 | >
Aszsels Benchmark  Targst Actual  Status Trend
Asset Condition ABC 77 % BO % ss% [ = |
Asset Suitability ABC M 6% [ =k |

21

L 1| ebed



Page 112

4= El = % #a Jgy ANPIEUNS 1355y
4 Bl %58 % 08 Uy L JAY uomIpuo)) 155y
pusyl sME)s  penpy gsfiEl wewyousg SIAsEY
+ B TGO'E ¥F | TSR'T ¥F | sBuwmes
I 7S OB UD SUOIY vy sbunes Aou2ioiug
(e Jafue]
N SbT6ET AT EZZ'OLT W7 28y Paloxd 2307 - s35E02u0y |ende]
LY ermws SE9'6Z 4T D8Y Jead Juaund - ssenmudy [eyde)
L BS6'007 HT 756'T97 W7 Sy 519107 SNUIATY S2UBUld
_ P 156png (BRI
[ T T F3=1dwod 9% STud
# M seaosz shegarz DAY JDUISGE SSANS - THH
puslj smErs  Emoy elie]  Ewyoueg ajdloa
wm_um_._ﬂmm;_x
at SN
+H _ 2 n__.m T-ZT0Z ¥OS % ugld Ayunuiwc)
HIEQ UG | O [EQL
gr | 196IE) AMOGR UDNIBJSORS LM 0N el DN JAONSI
- H a1 | pouad u sAasns Jo oN
| SIWO0DLNO
. T
L] u (L3 g SEE v AlBLLIWING [DUNGD
T8 = 0 5 | SO - S3IAIDY (22017
appdwe) | bopoeg ang
ar 1 0 £ SLAOHLY ET-TT0Z Jeld
B
I et 2unsodya oy - Y5y
* ELET Ebd | EN/Er 2hd -
1= o = | o = |El 0T0Z 1315102 ysrd Mbzgens
LS z ! T + r SUOMEPURLALICIEY
Tabey TRy Ul Anp N0 WPAY [EUNCT) Y
A0 SUHJEPURLRINOR 2Ny | SUJEDLRCOE | SUOHE PUELLILLICISE
| ANSWINTHII |
i uopno &jes J2UMD pIED2U00S N

€121 £04
ET-TTOZ PAEIRI0IS [IDUNDD)

L% -~

22




Page 113 Agenda ltem 7

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S 21 FEBRUARY 2013

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS

1. SUMMARY

Each Head of Service reports key elements of performance annually through their
Annual Performance Review. These 12 reports are presented here for review.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee reviews
the Annual Performance Reviews before their publication on the Council website.

3. DETAIL

As a part of the Council’s commitment to Public Performance Reporting, each Head
of Service presents a brief report annually, setting out their key successes,
challenges and actions to address those challenges. The Service Scorecard is
included in the Review. These operational Reviews are published on the Council’s
website to supplement the Council’s Annual Report, which provides a strategic
overview.

Sally Loudon
Chief Executive

For further information, please contact:
David Clements
I&OD Programme Manager



Annual Performance Review
Improvement and HR

Key successes

1.

Ul e

Completed the review and implementation of key HR policies and procedures to support the council’s transformation and modernisation
programme...maximising attendance, grievance, recruitment, induction and redundancy.

Conducted regular meetings and consultation with trades unions to continue to build positive relations during a time of significant
organisational change and supported the development and change of year 3 service reviews across the council.

Provided training for managers in return to work interviews, Equalities Act and employment law.

Completed pilot for on-line payslips and on-line expenses through ResourceLink, the council’s integrated HR / payroll system.
Successful delivery of year 2 of Process for Change — focus on customer management and the flexible workforce.

Adoption of competency frameworks to support the development of a workforce for the future.

Key challenges

1.

RN

The consolidation and development of a new service management team during a time when the service has the responsibility to drive many
aspects of corporate change.

The review of terms and conditions will impact on the implementation of some service reviews.

Ensuring that our employees have the skills and attitudes to deliver efficient services within 
[...]
still ongoing on new framework for legal services partnership but there has been reduced spend on external advice in a

number of areas of expertise

. Training needs analysis is underway for elected members and will include proposals for continuing development

. Training needs analysis for Community Councils will be delivered for four main topics resourcing of these still to be finalised.
. New political management arrangements placing increased resource requirement on Governance teams

. Implementation of revised arrangements for LACPG and related structures will require agreement with partners.

. Review of scheme of Community Councils due in 2013

Key improvement actions to address challenges

The following key improvements have been identified to address the issues outlined above.

1.

2.

Procurement team seeking to participate in Glasgow framework contract or to assist standalone procurement of new legal
services partnership
Members CPD toolkit to be configured to support ongoing member development

37

61| abed



3. Engagement with Community Councils undertaken to assess priority topics summer 2012 which will inform resource
assessment for delivery

4. Review of staffing skills ,capacity and structure to be undertaken September 2012 to assess any additional or modified
requirements

5. Ongoing engagement with partners regarding revised operating models

6. Participation in Government short life working group will inform Council on possible legislative revisions to the role and operation

of Community Councils and allow recommendations to be made on any alteration to timetable for local review of the scheme

Charles Reppke
Head of Governance and Law

38

0S| obed



Governance & Law Scorecard 2011-12

I 3
Click for full

RESOURCES Targel  Actus!  Slsius Trend
Sickness absence GL 14Days 230ms W 4 — Mo, of Surveys in period | 1
| PDRs GL a0 % ac o E ? | Mo, with Satisfaction above target
Financial Budgst Forecast IMPROVEMENT Actionsdus  Compists Sfatus  Trend
[...]
fety | oo w Benchmark. 22 % ] = +
33 Actial Actual| €0 % . i
P of parki Aoual B0% o Roads Operations productivity % Target  100% Roads Asset Management = H Tonnes of Blodegradable Municipal I-“:;’ | ?zzs 5
rP velopment of parking | 0 penchmer] Strategies, Poiicies & Specifications _ ¥ | | waste to lancrin : ¥
policies s b | = Semchmark pr——
21 i A " e
Average response time for planned el Align Roads NBE with Corp Aol 100%
pre-salting JHEL | SRR Pricrities re Major Planning Apps - Target  100% s
Benchmark: 2,50 Hours COMPLETE Benchmark.

54

99| ebed



Page 167 Agenda ltem 8

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S / IMPROVEMENT AND HR 21°T FEBRUARY 2013

SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12

1. SUMMARY

1.1. This report outlines the submission by Community Planning
Partnerships (CPP) of Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) annual
reports covering 2011/12.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Performance Review and Scrutiny
Committee:

2.1. Reviews the performance outlined in the SOA Annual Report which
was submitted to the Scottish Government

3. DETAIL

3.1. The approach to SOA reporting this year continues to be loosely based
on the same scope as in previous years.

3.2. Previously there has been guidance published by Scottish Government
on the key areas to focus on for the annual reports. This year no
guidance was issued, but a request for a copy of the annual report was
received from Scottish Government in December.

3.3. The 2011/12 report brings to a close the Argyll and Bute Single
Outcome Agreement 2009 — 2012, and highlights the progress made
towards the national outcomes made by Argyll and Bute CPP. The
report contains performance information on 13 of the 15 national
outcomes that were included in the SOA. During the period of the SOA,
some actions measured have been completed, some removed from
partner operating plans and some are measured on a 2 yearly basis.
Those that would present repeat information to last year's SOA are not
included.

3.4. The SOA was developed against the original 15 national outcomes set
by the Scottish Government. A further national outcome was
developed in 2011 which was not incorporated into the Argyll and Bute
SOA 2009 — 2012 although has been incorporated in the current SOA
2012/13.



Page 168

3.5. Performance is set out against the success measures which underpin
each of the national outcomes. Data and commentary has been
provided by community planning partners.

4, CONCLUSION

4.1. The SOA annual report highlights performance by partners against the
13 of the 15 national outcomes which were used in the SOA, where
new information is available since last year's SOA Annual Report.
Outcomes 11 and 13 have no new information to be reported either
due to actions being complete or the cycle for new information being
outside the annual report timescales.

5. IMPLICATIONS

HR None
FINANCIAL None
EQUALITY None

LEGAL None

Jane Fowler

Head of Improvement and HR

jane.fowler@argyll-bute.gov.uk
01546 604466

For further information, please contact:
Stephen Colligan, I0OD Project Assistant, 01546 604472,
stephen.colligan@argyll-bute.gov.uk



| 3Ing pue ||AB1y

Lo Aunwwoed

Z2102-1 102 Woday |enuuy | Juswadaiby awoainQ a|buig



Page 170

sJauled buluue|d Allunwwon aing pue [|ABIy €102 ®

991109 9¥S1L0

)N"AOD 8INg-||ABJE@I9|MO) auer

YH pue juswanoidwy Jo pesH ‘I8|mo- auer
:JOBJUOD UOoleWIOUI JaypN) 104

ZL/1 L0z Yodsy [enuuy

jJuswdalby awoo3nQ 3a|buIS Z10Z - 600Z 21ng pue ||ABay



Page 171

18S Usaq aAey jey) syebie) ay) 18W Jou aAeY J0 ||e) eouewlopad usss aAey %2'Z| 10 G

paJ pue usaib ale Yolym sainsesll SS800NS JO apell SI YoIYyM SI0JedIpul JO J8)SEq B 0] Sa)ejal YoIym Jaquie ale %z Jo |
"18S usaq aAey ey s1ebie) ay) Buipesoxa ale Jo Jeak snoinaid ay) woud) paroidwl aaey pue usalb ale % 4'Gg IO GE

YOS 8y} Ul 8Je jey) sainseaw L 8yl 10

Z1/110Z Jo} sainseaw ssaoons pajepdn ou sey 449 aing pue ||AB1y yoiym Joj (€| pue || Sawoon
[...]
s ay) Jo )nsal e sy

snje}s Kiejuswiwon

(yinb 3s0d yjuow auo ie) Buminb Ajjnjsseoons
ul uone|ndod Bupjows s pieog INoA Jo 98
uoddns ‘sadiAles uonessao Buiyows ybnoay |

salnseaw ssSaddng

dHO
aing g [|ABiy

9H-SHN

salnseawl SS9dINS >w¥

"'spaau s a|doad
|e20| 03 aAlsuodsal pue jualolya ‘Buinoidwi Ajlenunuod ‘Ayjenb ybiy aie saaiAles o1ignd JnO — G dwo23nQ |euoljeN




Page 194

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 195 Agenda Item 9

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Chief Executive’s Unit 21st February 2013

Council Annual Report 2011-12

1.0 SUMMARY
The Council publishes an annual report as a part of the statutory duty relating to
Public Performance Reporting. This paper presents the Annual Report for
review before publication on the council website.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Committee reviews the content of the Annual Report.

Sally Loudon
Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Council

For further information contact:
David Clements, 1&OD Programme Manager



Page 196

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 197

Argyll and Bute Council
Annual Report
2011-12

Argyll

Realising Our Potential Together %BUte
COUNCIL




Page 198

Argyll and Bute Council Annual Report 2011-12

Argyll and Bute Council is committed to promoting equality
Our key principles are that:

° no-one is disadvantaged because of their age, disability, gender reassignment,
marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief,
sex and sexual orientation

° the differences between people are valued and good relations between groups
are promoted

° people are treated fairly and with equal respect
° informed assessments are made on the impact of policies and services

° people are involved in the decisions that affect them and encouraged to partici-
pate in public life.

We carry out equality impact assessments for policy and service development to make
sure no-one is adversely impacted.

If you would like 
[...]
v.uk

Write
Chief Executive’s
Argyll and Bute Council
Kilmory
Lochgilphead
Argyll and Bute
PA31 8RT

40



Page 237 Agenda Item 10

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CUSTOMER SERVICES 21 FEBRUARY 2013

POLICE AND FIRE & RESCUE REFORM
COLLABORATIVE STATEMENT OF GOOD SCRUTINY AND ENGAGEMENT

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 came into force on 1
October 2012. The purpose of this Act is to create a single police
service and a single fire and rescue service, both of which will go live on
1 April 2013.

1.2 In preparation for the introduction of the new single Police and Fire &
Rescue Services for Scotland, and implementation of the new local
scrutiny and engagement arrangements created by the Police and Fire
Reform (Scotland) Act 2012, the Scottish Government have established
a Local Scrutiny and Engagement Implementation Network (LSEIN), led
by a Project Team of four.

1.3  The LSEIN, in close collaboration with key strategic partners, including
COSLA, SOLACE, the Improvement Service, the Scottish Police
Authority, and the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Board, have
developed non statutory guidance in regard to good scrutiny and
engagement arrangements, and this is attached at appendix 1.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS
The Committee are asked to;

2.1 Note the content of the non-statutory guidance

3.0 DETAIL

3.1 The collaborative statement of good scrutiny and engagement is non-
statutory guidance about the formal mechanisms for engagement and
scrutiny and was consulted on during December 2013. The version
detailed at Appendix 1 takes account of all feedback provided, however
this will be a living document and version updates will be issued regularly
to reflect developments in practice across Scotland under the new
arrangements.



Page 238

3.2 The guidance offers evidence based advice on what works, based on
learning from the 21 Pathfinders operating across Scotland as part of the
LSEIN, to support the transition to the new local arrangements, and
provides useful checklists and case studies for local authorities to refer
to.

3.3  There are no specific implications for the Council as the guidance is non-
statutory and is intended to compliment, rather than replace, current
guidance, such as that on SOAs and Best Value. However, the guidance
may act as a useful reference tool for members of the Performance
Review and Scrutiny Committee, to support their scrutiny role in relation
to local police, and fire and rescue services.

40 SUMMARY

41 A collaborate statement of good scrutiny and engagement has been
developed to support local authorities deliver the new arrangements
created by the Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012. This
practical guide offers examples of good practice, case studies and
checklists that can be referred to and adopted by Councils, as
appropriate.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS
5.1. Policy — none
5.2. Finance — none
5.3. Legal - none
5.4. Equal Opportunities - none
5.5. HR -none
5.6 Risk-none
5.7 Customer Service — none

29 January 2013

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director — Customer Services

For further information please contact:
Laura Cameron

Executive Support Officer

Customer Services

01546 604325



Page 239

POLICE AND FIRE REFORM

A Collaborative Statement of Good Scrutiny & Engagement
Version 1.0 — 17 Jan 2013

>X 0] :

. |S.

Egﬁgfﬁrﬁéﬂ} CO S L A improvement service
scrutiny-.

IIIIIIIIIIII erforrﬁancep TS Police officers

ehallerg
gu|dar‘|ce Local encourage way B mmme dations a Cls Agreement  ENGAGEMENT g0y

stics  evidence-based
------- commlttees order betterrmge Nra;?ll:l(t Act
gﬁlbr:IJCIPI.E decision making Qutcome  Septland
o dpo IC€public partners

leadership  acton influence  outcome poiicng mformatlon

a engagement

place " M available prlorltles appropriate statutory

Ewplanssfire<commeuinities

po utcomes

needs

also
Scrutmeers 53 .......... de“ver o planning e
mcludm Principle I
b mmanders CaS e g fgcug used people
approaCh senior be G partnership  delivering *¥ pport 5“‘“9‘4'( scrutineers ENSUrE pemisien:
improvement authorities povde  eyidence srgemens Fire
ommunity el < development work rescucnsm-&m

C makin
ap£§;325a| Worklng conditions safety b
Service PFOMOtE

INTRODUCTION

This non-statutory national guidance is for those involved in implementing the new
local scrutiny and engagement arrangements created by the Police & Fire Reform
(Scotland) Act 2012. It is aimed primarily at local authorities, who will be responsible
for scrutinising local police and fire and rescue services. It has been produced by the
Scottish Government in close collaboration with key strategic partners, including
COSLA, SOLACE, the Improvement Service, the Scottish Police Authority, the
Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Board and senior operational leaders in the police
and fire and rescue services.

The guidance was consulted on widely in December 2013 and this version
addresses comments received. This is a living document and version updates will be
issued regularly to reflect developments in practice across Scotland under the new
arrangements. As such, feedback on the guidance is always welcome (see p.15).
A short summary version of this guidance will be published prior to 1 April 2013.

This guidance is part of the Safer Communities Programme

Safer Communities Programme

A series of guidance, support

and tools for partnership working safer
@ scotland

SCOTTISH GOVERNMENT

KnowledgeHub:https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/group/localscrutinyandengagementnetwork 1
Twitter: http://twitter.com/theLSEnetwork




Page 240

ABOUT THIS GUIDANCE

The Police & Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 aims to strengthen the
connection between the Police Service of Scotland and Scottish Fire and
Rescue Service (“the services”) and the communities they serve. There are
three key elements to this: designated local commanders (police) and local senior
officers (fire); local police and fire plans; and formal mechanisms for engaging
communiti
[...]
607/0 (public bodies)

= Guidance on the roles and responsibilities of councillors
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/docs/best value/2010/bvrm 100826 councillors officers.pdf

= Guidance on performance management
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/media/article.php?id=215

Related products

= A short quide to the local provisions in the 2012 Act

= A set of FAQs on local scrutiny and engagement.

= Process maps detailing the structures and processes being developed across
Scotland are about to be produced (contact Kirsty Bosley for more details).

Acknowledgements
Our thanks to the many colleagues and partners that have contributed to or

commented on this guidance, including members of our Project Board, Reference
Group and Learning Network, and the Centre for Public Scrutiny.

Feedback for updates

This is Version 1.0, published on 16 January 2012. If you wish to provide feedback
for a future version of this guidance, email theLSEnetwork@scotland.gsi.gov.uk

KnowledgeHub:https://knowledgehub.local.gov.uk/group/localscrutinyandengagementnetwork 15
Twitter: http://twitter.com/theLSEnetwork




Page 254

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REMIT
	4 AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT - MANAGING PERFORMANCE
	5 UPDATE ON APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERS
	6a QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 1 OF 12 - 13
	6b QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 2 OF 12 - 13
	6c QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS FOR FINANCIAL QUARTER 3 OF 12 - 13
	7 SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS 2011 - 12
	8 SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT ANNUAL REPORT
	SOA Annual Report 2011-12

	9 THE COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2011 - 12
	Council Annual Report 11-12 v1 7

	10 POLICE AND FIRE & RESCUE REFORM - COLLABORATIVE STATEMENT OF GOOD SCRUTINY AND ENGAGEMENT
	Appendix 1 - Police  Fire Reform - A Collaborative Statement of Good Scrutiny and Engagement




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES of MEETING of PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held in the

Present:

Attending:

COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD
on THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2013

lan Ross (Chair)

Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Duncan Maclintyre
Douglas Cowan, HIE

Derek Leslie, NHS Highland

Sally Loudon, Chief Executive

Douglas Hendry, Executive Director — Customer Services

Clelland Sneddon, Executive Director — Community Services

Sandy MacTaggart, Executive Director — Development and
Infrastructure Services

Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law

Patricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager

Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance

Lesley Sweetman, Performance and Business Manager

David Clements, IOD Programme Manager

Helen Thornton, Executive Support Officer

Fiona Ferguson, Directorate Support Officer

Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chair welcomed everyone to the first
meeting of the Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee and asked
members to introduce themselves.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ellen Morton,

Councillor Dick Walsh and Jim Scott.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)

There were no declarations of interest intimated.

PERFORMANCE REVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REMIT

The Committee considered the Terms of Reference for the Performance

Review and Scrutiny Committee, which would have delegated powers in

terms of the Scheme of Administration and Delegations which is referred
to in Standing Order 26, in terms of the terms of reference outlined and
would be a committee of the Council to which the standing orders of the
Council would apply.

Decision

Noted the Terms of Reference for the Performance Review and Scrutiny

Committee.

(Reference: Report on Performance Review and Scrutiny Committee

Terms of Reference, submitted)



AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT - MANAGING PERFORMANCE

The Chair advised the Committee that the Audit Scotland report
“Managing Performance: are you getting it right” which provided an
excellent overview of current best practice in Performance Management,
would be used as both reference and base line for the Committee’s
endeavours in this area.

Decision
Noted the report.

(Reference: Audit Scotland report “Managing performance: are you
getting it right?”, submitted)

UPDATE ON APPOINTMENT OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERS
The Committee considered an update on the appointment of Community
Planning Partners.

The Chair welcomed Douglas Cowan and Derek Leslie to the meeting
and invited them to highlight what they expected from the role of the
Committee. They welcomed the principle of the Committee but suggested
that duplication of performance management systems of Community
Planning Partners and the Council should be avoided. Concise,
summarised documentation and reporting on performance management
was also requested, which would highlight areas of concern, improvement
Or success.

The Chief Executive pointed out that in addition to performance review,
there was a requirement to develop wider scrutiny arrangements. The
Committee would have to consider how it would implement this in relation
to local police, and fire and rescue service plans from 1 April 2013.

Decision

Noted the update and that Paul Connelly, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue
would be taking up the position of Area Commander on 1 April 2013.

(Reference: Update on Appointment of Community Planning Partners,
submitted)

QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS

(a) QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS FOR FINANCIAL
QUARTER 1 OF 12 -13
The Chief Executive and Executive Directors presented the Council
Scorecard and Departmental Scorecards to the Committee using the
Council’s Performance Management System, Pyramid. The
presentation focused on performance during financial quarter one,
April to June 2012, including a review of successes, key challenges
and an outline of improvement actions for the coming period.

Decision



Noted the performance management report for financial quarter one
2012 - 13.

(Reference: Report by Chief Executive dated 21 February 2013,
submitted)

(b) QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS FOR FINANCIAL
QUARTER 2 OF 12 -13

The Chief Executive and Executive Directors presented the Council
Scorecard and Departmental Scorecards to the Committee using the
Council’s Performance Management System, Pyramid. The
presentation focused on performance during financial quarter two,
July to September 2012, including a review of successes, key
challenges and an outline of improvement actions for the coming
period.

Decision

Noted the performance management report for financial quarter two
2012 -13.

(Reference: Report by Chief Executive dated February 21 2013,
submitted)

(c) QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS FOR FINANCIAL
QUARTER 3 OF 12 -13

The Chief Executive and Executive Directors presented the Council
Scorecard and Departmental Scorecards to the Committee using the
Council’s Performance Management System, Pyramid. The
presentation focused on performance during financial quarter three,
October to December 2012, including a review of successes, key
challenges and an outline of improvement actions for the coming
period.

There was also tabled “TEST Exceptions scorecard for PRS
Committee”.

An explanation was given of the processes which led to the
information shown, and detailed notes which accompanied the
scorecards were highlighted.

Decision

1. Noted the performance management report for financial
quarter three 2012 — 13.

2. Noted that the Exception scorecard would be further
developed and brought back to the next meeting of the
Committee for consideration.

(Reference: Report by Chief Executive dated 21 February 2013,
submitted)



SERVICE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEWS 2011 - 12

Each Head of Service reports key elements of performance annually
through their Annual Performance Review. A report containing each
Service Scorecard and reviews for 2011 - 12 setting out key successes,
challenges and actions to address those challenges was considered.

During discussion it was noted that nationally there was a need for the
standardisation of benchmarking.

Decision

Noted the Annual Performance Reviews for publication on the Council
website.

(Reference: Report by Chief Executive dated 21 February 2013,
submitted)

SINGLE OUTCOME AGREEMENT ANNUAL REPORT

A report which outlined the submission by Community Planning
Partnerships (CPP) of Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) annual reports
covering 2011/12 was considered.

During discussion, it was highlighted that the information was historical
and is updated on an on-going bases. It was felt that some success
measures did not enable overall information to be provided for some
Outcomes.

It was noted that a layout of the report, similar to the Council Scorecard,
may be adopted.

Decision

To note the performance outlined in the SOA Annual Report which had
been submitted to the Scottish Government.

(Reference: Report by Head of Improvement and HR dated 21 February
2013, submitted)

THE COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2011 -12

The Council publishes an annual report as part of the statutory duty
relating to Public Performance Reporting. The Council Annual Report
2011 — 12 was considered.

Decision

Noted the content of the Annual Report which was to be published on the
Council website.

(Reference: Report by Chief Executive dated 21 February 2013,
submitted)



10.

POLICE AND FIRE & RESCUE REFORM - COLLABORATIVE
STATEMENT OF GOOD SCRUTINY AND ENGAGEMENT

The Police and Fire Reform (Scotland) Act 2012 came into force on 1
October 2012. The purpose of this Act was to create a single police service
and a single fire and rescue service, both of which would go live on 1 April
2013.

In preparation for the introduction of the new single Police and Fire &
Rescue Services for Scotland, and implementation of the new local scrutiny
and engagement arrangements created by the Police and Fire Reform
(Scotland) Act 2012, the Scottish Government established a Local Scrutiny
and Engagement Implementation Network (LSEIN), led by a Project Team
of four.

A report containing non statutory guidance in regard to good scrutiny and
engagement arrangements produced by the LSEIN, in close collaboration
with key strategic partners, including COSLA, SOLACE, the Improvement
Service, the Scottish Police Authority, and the Scottish Fire and Rescue
Service Board was considered.

This discussion led the Committee to consider the need to assure the
integrity of connection between Council Policy and Corporate Plan.

Decision
1. Noted the content of the non-statutory guidance.

2. Agreed that a report on how the PRS Committee might scrutinise the
local police and fire and rescue services be brought to the next
meeting of the Committee.

3. Agreed that the Lead Councillor for Education and Lifelong Learning
be invited to the next meeting to assure the integrity of connection
between the defined Council Policy for Education and Lifelong
Learning and the Corporate Plan”.

(Reference: Report by Executive Director — Customer Services dated 29
January 2013, submitted)



